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May 13, 2021

Hon. Gavin Newsom
Office of the Governor
State of California

Attn: Dr. Mark Ghaly, Secretary, Health & Human Services Agency
Lourdes Castro Ramírez,  Secretary, Business, Consumer Services & Housing Agency

Dear Governor Newsom:

This report is directed to you because a clear signal is needed from the chief executive of the
State of California directing civil rights enforcement agencies to allocate resources to protect
the rights of conservatees and proposed conservatees with developmental disabilities.

Although the following language does not exist in statutes, regulations, or judicial decisions,
for all practical purposes these agencies are acting as though it does: 

“The civil rights specified in the Welfare and Institutions Code Section 4502,
the nondiscrimination provisions in Government Code Section 11135, and the
administrative authority of the Department of Developmental Services and
Department of Fair Employment and Housing to investigate and remedy alleged
violations of these provisions do not apply to conservatees and proposed
conservatees with developmental disabilities.  Despite contractual provisions
or statutory mandates to the contrary, Disability Rights California shall have no
authority or responsibility to advocate for or defend the rights of conservatees
or proposed conservatees with developmental disabilities.”  

There are about 50,000 adults with developmental disabilities in existing conservatorships. 
There are approximately 5,000 more adults with developmental disabilities who have probate
conservatorship petitions pending and awaiting adjudication at any given time.  Many of these
adults are victims of discrimination and injustices that violate Section 4502 and Section
11135.  Perpetrators may be courts, public defenders, or attorneys paid with public funds. 

Procedures exist for DDS to receive and process complaints for violations of Section 4502. 
However, DDS is not doing so with respect to victims who are conservatees or proposed
conservatees.  Administrative procedures also exist for DFEH to initiate investigations on its
own motion, or to receive and process complaints for violations of Section 11135.  However,
DFEH is not doing so with respect to victims who are conservatees or proposed conservatees.
Part of the problem is bureaucratic malaise.  These departments have not devoted time,



attention, and resources in the past to protecting the rights of this class of people with
developmental disabilities.  There are no protocols or precedents for investigating and
processing such cases.  Therefore, the status quo of administrative noninvolvement prevails.

Part of the problem is the nature of developmental disabilities.  The cognitive and
communication limitations associated with most developmental disabilities preclude
conservatees and proposed conservatees from advocating for themselves much less even being
aware that their rights are being violated.  That is why it is necessary for others, such as
clients’ rights advocates, to be proactive in spotting such violations when they occur and
taking remedial action on behalf of these individuals.

Disability Rights California has a duty to “[p]ursue administrative, legal, and other appropriate
remedies or approaches to ensure the protection of the rights of people with disabilities.”
(Welfare and Institutions Code Section 4902(a)(2)) Through a contract with DDS, DRC
receives about $6 million per year to protect the civil rights of people with developmental
disabilities.  Neither the statute nor the contract exempt DRC from the responsibility to
advocate for and defend the rights of adults with developmental disabilities who are
conservatees or proposed conservatees.  Nonetheless, DRC expends virtually no time or
resources to protecting the civil rights of this class of people with developmental disabilities.

The contract of DRC with DDS gives this protection and advocacy organization authority,
indeed a duty, to do all of the following for adults with developmental disabilities who are
regional center clients: (1) provide clients’ rights advocacy services that are responsive to the
access needs of persons with disabilities; (2) provide consultation and assistance, including
representation in administrative proceedings; (3) protect and assert the rights of regional
center clients in the denial of rights process described in Title 17 of the California Code of 
Regulations; (4) pursuant to Title 17, to investigate and take action to resolve complaints
regarding the denial of rights to which the individual is entitled; (5) initiate action on behalf
of an individual who is unable to register a complaint on their own behalf; and (6) provide
consultation and assistance to consumers who are engaged in civil proceedings, including
assisting public defenders and providing consultation to public defenders and to the court. 

Regulations specify that “access rights” include the right to contest a conservatorship or its
terms and/or the individual or entity appointed as conservator. (17 CCR Sec. 50510)

Despite these clear statutory protections, unambiguous regulatory and contractual mandates,
and ample funding for advocacy services, DRC is not advocating for the rights of conservatees
and proposed conservatees with developmental disabilities.  Although DDS is aware of this
problem, the department has taken no action to remedy it.
Even though the Attorney General is the chief law enforcement officer of the state, the
Department of Justice has chosen not to take any action to protect the civil rights of
conservatees and proposed conservatees with developmental disabilities.  Perhaps this is
because that office provides advice and legal representation to state entities who violate the
civil rights of this population.  For whatever reason, the Civil Rights Enforcement Section of
the Department of Justice, and the Attorney General, have failed to take any action to help
these vulnerable victims of discrimination.
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As a result, the duty to protect falls to executive branch departments under the supervision of
the governor.  That is why this report is being director to you.  

As governor, you can direct the agency secretaries who oversee DFEH and DDS to investigate
this civil rights enforcement void and to recommend ways to protect the rights of conservatees
and proposed conservatees with developmental disabilities.

As governor, you can also direct the Department of Finance to ensure that the budgets of
DFEH and DDS include a provision to fund administrative procedures to investigate and
process complaints regarding the civil rights violations of conservatees and proposed
conservatees with developmental disabilities.  You can also insist that DDS include a specific
provision in its contract with DRC emphasizing the duty to advocate for the rights of
conservatees and proposed conservatees with developmental disabilities.  

Individuals with developmental disabilities cannot defend their own rights.  They lack the
ability to protest when their civil rights are violated by courts or attorneys – entities and
professionals who receive public funds and who are thus subject to state civil rights laws.  

Perhaps DDS and DFEH will be willing to become proactive in addressing this problem. 
However, in order for them to do so, they should receive assistance from an advocacy
organization with authority to represent these individuals, either individually or as a class. 
DRC is receiving millions of dollars per year for such advocacy services and therefore is in
a unique position to assist DDS and DFEH in this regard.

We urge you to request the Secretary of the Health and Human Services Agency, the Secretary
of the  Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency, and the Director of the Department
of Finance to review these materials and to provide the Office of the Governor with
suggestions on how to effectively address the problems identified herein.  

Respectfully submitted:

Thomas F. Coleman
Legal Director
tomcoleman@spectruminstitute.org 

cf.  https://disabilityandguardianship.org/drc-report.pdf 

cc: Attorney General Rob Bonta; Chief Justice Tani Cantil-Sakauye; State Council on
Developmental Disabilities; Disability Rights California; Arc of California; California
Siblings Leadership Network; TASH; Association of Regional Center Agencies;
California Disability Services Association
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